contribution rate and that District contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between
actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the fiduciary
net position was projected not to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on investments of 7.50% was blended with the
index rate of 3.56% for tax exempt 20-year general obligation municipal bonds with an average AA credit
rating at December 31, 2014 to arrive at a discount rate of 7.49% used to determine the total pension
liability.  The year ending December 31, 2086 is the last year in the 2015 to 2114 projection period for
which projected benefit payments are fully funded.

Discount Rate Sensitivity.  The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability/(asset) to changes
in the discount rate.  The table below presents the pension liability of the District calculated using the
discount rate of 7.49% as well as what the net pension liability/(asset) would be if it were to be calculated
using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (6.49%) or 1 percentage point higher (8.49%) than the
current rate:

1% Decrease
Current

Discount Rate 1% Increase

Total pension liability $ 235,926,998 $ 211,257,678 $ 190,713,036
Plan fiduciary net position 194,000,490 194,000,490 194,000,490

Net pension liability/(asset) $ 41,926,508 $ 17,257,188 $ (3,287,454)

Changes in Net Pension Liability/(Asset).  The District's changes in net pension liability/(asset) for the calendar
year ended December 31, 2014 was as follows:

Increase (Decrease)
Total Pension

Liability
(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability/(Asset)

(a) - (b)

Balances at December 31, 2013 $ 193,502,881 $ 188,389,864 $ 5,113,017
Service cost 3,863,486 - 3,863,486
Interest on total pension liability 14,248,652 - 14,248,652
Differences between expected and actual experience of
the total pension liability 1,677,203 - 1,677,203
Change of assumptions 8,870,641 - 8,870,641
Benefit payments, including refunds of employee
contributions (10,905,185) (10,905,185) -
Contributions - employer - 4,104,642 (4,104,642)
Contributions - employee - 1,518,210 (1,518,210)
Net investment income - 11,330,671 (11,330,671)
Other (Net Transfer) - (437,712) 437,712

Balances at December 31, 2014 $ 211,257,678 $ 194,000,490 $ 17,257,188

- 47 -

TOWNSHIP HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 214
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

NOTE 12 - RETIREMENT SYSTEMS - (CONTINUED)

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions.  For the
year ended June 30, 2015, the District recognized pension expense of $7,393,953.  The District reported
deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to pension from the following sources:

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of

Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience $ 1,079,291 $ -
Assumption changes 5,708,315 -
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on pension plan
investments 2,067,254 -